2023. The net impact to retained earnings as a result of the adoption of IFRS 9 at 1 January 2023 was an increase of £0.5m on amortised cost

loans and receivables resulting from the replacement of credit loss provisions measured under IAS 39 to expected credit loss provisions in

accordance with the IFRS 9 credit loss model.

(ii) Changes to classification and measurement
The adoption of IFRS 17 did not change the classification of the Group’s insurance contracts. However, IFRS 17 establishes specific principles

for the recognition and measurement of insurance and reinsurance contracts. IFRS 17 introduces a GMM that bases the measurement of a

group of contracts on the present value of future cash flows with a risk adjustment for non-financial risk and a CSM representing unearned

profit recognised in profit or loss over the period insurance service is provided (the coverage period). Entities have the option to use a

simplified measurement model, the PAA, for short-duration contracts; this model is applicable to all the Group’s general insurance and

reinsurance contracts except in limited circumstances where the GMM is required.

Group

1 January Impact of 1 January

As reported As restated

£000 £000 £000

2022 IFRS 17 2022

Goodwill and other intangible assets 74,261  - 74,261

Assets

Deferred tax assets 9,607 377 9,984

Deferred acquisition costs 46,027 (46,027)  -

Investment in associate 12,148  - 12,148

Pension surplus 28,304  - 28,304

Investment property 163,355  - 163,355

Property, plant and equipment 38,469 1 38,470

Reinsurers' share of contract liabilities 253,436 (50,670) 202,766

Financial investments 1,119,127  - 1,119,127

Other assets 177,689 (132,622) 45,067

Current tax recoverable 525  - 525

Cash and cash equivalents 144,012  - 144,012

Total assets 2,066,960 (228,941) 1,838,019

Share capital 20,000  - 20,000

Equity

Retained earnings and other reserves 543,398 5,188 548,586

Non-controlling interests 101,815  - 101,815

Equity attributable to equity holders of the Parent 563,398 5,188 568,586

Total equity 665,213 5,188 670,401

Insurance contract liabilities 884,594 (169,341) 715,253

Liabilities

Borrowings 24,995 (1) 24,994

Investment contract liabilities 256,706  - 256,706

Pension deficit 3,725  - 3,725

Provisions for other liabilities 7,318  - 7,318

Deferred tax liabilities 50,358 966 51,324

Retirement benefit obligations 7,058  - 7,058

Deferred income 29,765 (29,765)  -

Current tax liabilities 1,236  - 1,236

Other liabilities 111,559 (35,988) 75,571

Subordinated liabilities 24,433  - 24,433

Total liabilities 1,401,747 (234,129) 1,167,618

Total shareholders' equity and liabilities 2,066,960 (228,941) 1,838,019

Financial Statements – Independent auditors’ report to the members of Benefact Group plc Benefact Group Annual Report and Accounts 2023 140

Financial StatementsGovernance Financial StatementsGovernance Strategic Report Financial StatementsGovernance Strategic Report

Financial Statements Benefact Group Annual Report and Accounts 2023 140

Notes to the financial statements

41 Prior year restatement (continued)

Total shareholders' equity and liabilities 168,680 1,003 169,683

Total liabilities 129,145  - 129,145

Deferred tax liabilities 2,080  - 2,080

Other liabilities 6,057  - 6,057

Liabilities

Borrowings 121,008  - 121,008

Total shareholders' equity 39,535 1,003 40,538

Equity attributable to equity holders of the Parent 39,535 1,003 40,538

Non-controlling interests  -  -  -

Retained earnings and other reserves 19,535 1,003 20,538

Equity

Share capital 20,000  - 20,000

Total assets 168,680 1,003 169,683

Cash and cash equivalents 1,199  - 1,199

Assets classified as held for distribution 50,277  - 50,277

Current tax recoverable 56  - 56

Other assets 2,707 1,003 3,710

Investment in associate 10,370  - 10,370

Financial investments 104,071  - 104,071

£000 £000 £000

Assets

31 December 31 December

2022 2022

Parent

As reported Restatement As restated

The Parent financial statements have been restated to recognise dividend income from Lycetts Holdings Limited that was inadvertently

omitted. This adjustment reflects the accurate representation of the Company's financial position and performance for the respective period.

The following shows the impact of this restatement.

2
 The impact on adoption of IFRS 9 is from the application of the Group’s IFRS 9 expected credit loss model accounting policy. The